

No. 21-588

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 27, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Since the Early Days of the Republic, This Court Has Recognized the Right of the United States to Sue Even in the Absence of Statutory Authorization	6
II. This Court Can Recognize the United States' Right to Sue in This Case Without Adopting a Broad or Novel Reading of <i>Debs</i>	12
III. The Rationales Counseling Against Recognizing a Public Right of Action Do Not Apply Here	16
A. This Case Does Not Raise Separation of Powers Concerns	17
B. This Case Does Not Raise Federalism Concerns	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	6
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	15
<i>Cotton v. United States</i> , 52 U.S. 229 (1850)	3, 7
<i>Dugan v. United States</i> , 16 U.S. 172 (1818)	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	20
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	16
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Plasterers’ Local Union No. 79</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971).....	20
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 14, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 14, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	18
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chi. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925).....	16
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963).....	4
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Debs</i> , 64 F. 724 (7th Cir. 1894).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gear</i> , 44 U.S. 120 (1845).....	7
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	3, 8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977).....	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	16
<i>United States v. Tingey</i> , 30 U.S. 115 (1831).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	10
42 U.S.C. § 3614	18
52 U.S.C. § 10308(d).....	18
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitu- tion of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	17
An Act to Establish the Department of Jus- tice, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (1870)	7
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 92 (1789)	8
Senate Bill No. 8, 87th Leg., Ch. 62 Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	2, 9, 15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5, 14, 20
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	6
Br. of CAC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Pet’rs, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> (No. 21-463)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Kliebert</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D. La. 2016) (No. 14-CV-00525).....	18
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. (1871).....	17
Meryl Kornfield et al., <i>Texas Created a Blueprint for Abortion Restrictions. Republican-Controlled States May Follow Suit</i> , Wash. Post (Sep. 3, 2021)	15
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 Papers of James Madison (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975)	20
Note, <i>Nonstatutory Executive Authority to Bring Suit</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1566 (1972)	10
Note, <i>Protecting the Public Interest: Non-statutory Suits by the United States</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 118 (1979)	6, 8, 12, 15
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (2013)	6
Norman W. Spaulding, <i>Independence and Experimentalism in the Department of Justice</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 409 (2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Twins at Birth: Civil Rights and the Role of the Solicitor General</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 1297 (2000)	8
Larry W. Yackle, <i>A Worthy Champion for Fourteenth Amendment Rights: The United States in Parens Patriae</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 111 (1997)	19
